sensitivity analysis is asymmetrical reflects the skewness to the right in the cost

distribution (that is, it is considered more probable that the cost outcome will be

higher than lower versus expectations). Additional costs do not change.

Table 9: Fees in the event of change in basic costs by -10, +10, +20 and +30 per

cent

Different units, see table

Reactor owners
-10 per

cent

0

per cent
+10 per

cent
+20 per

cent
+30 per

cent

Forsmark
(öre/kWh) 2.8 4.5 6.3 8 9.7

Oskarshamn
(öre/kWh) 5.3 7.5 9.7 11.9 14.2

Ringhals
(öre/kWh) 5.5 8.6 11.7 14.9 18

Barsebäck (SEK
million)

-

264

695

1,127

1,558

Source: Swedish National Debt Office

Expected return

Table 10 shows fees when expected return changes ±25 and ±50 basis points

(±0.25 and ±0.5 percentage points). This is done by changing the return equally for

all maturities (that is, a parallel shift of the entire discount rate curve).

Table 10: Fees in the event of a change to the discount rate curve by ±0.25 and

±0.5 percentage points (p.p.)

Different units, see table

Reactor owner -0.5 p.p. -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Forsmark (öre/kWh) 6.4 5.4 4.5 3.7 2.8

Oskarshamn (öre/kWh) 9.5 8.5 7.5 6.6 5.7

Ringhals (öre/kWh) 11.5 10 8.6 7.3 6

Barsebäck (SEK million) 571 414 264 121 0

Source: Swedish National Debt Office

THE SWEDISH NATIONAL DEBT OFFICE | Nuclear waste fees and collateral amounts

51 (72)

7. Risk margins

In this section, the Debt Office’s proposals for risk margins for 2024–

2026 for each reactor owner are presented. A comparison with decided

levels is presented and a stage-by-stage explanation is provided for the

aggregated risk margins. We also present a comparison with the

amounts in the consultation paper. Finally, sensitivity analyses are

performed for some of the parameters in the calculation of the risk

margin.

Table 11 shows the Debt Office’s risk margin proposals for 2024–2026.

Table 11: Risk margins for 2024–2026

SEK million

Reactor owner Risk margins

[…]

Table 14 shows changes in the volume risk (defined as a standard deviation

relative to the mean) by ±10 percentage points relative to the current volume risk

(25 percent). The volume risk for additional costs does not change in the

calculation. The credit risk amount is kept constant.

Table 14: Risk margins in the event of change to volume risk by ±10 percentage

points

SEK million

Reactor owner -10 per cent Current +10 per cent

Forsmark 17,290 19,144 22,123

Oskarshamn 9,275 10,356 12,038

Ringhals 15,299 17,049 19,885

Barsebäck 3,641 4,145 4,915

Total 45,505 50,694 58,961

Source: ORTEC Finance and the Debt Office

7.3.2. Expected return
Table 15 shows the risk margins when expected return changes by ±25 and ±50

basis points (±0.25 and ±0.5 percentage points). The sensitivity analysis also takes

account of how credit risk amounts are changed by this (since credit risk amounts

are affected through a parallel shift of the entire discount rate curve). Table 16

shows how credit risk amounts change accordingly.

12 For input data, more results and analyses see: Appendix 1: “Ortec Finance – ALM study
report – June 2023”.

THE SWEDISH NATIONAL DEBT OFFICE | Nuclear waste fees and collateral amounts

55 (72)

Table 15: Risk margins in the event of a change in expected return of ±25 and ±50

basis points

SEK million

Reactor
owner

-50 basis
points

-25 basis
points

0 basis
points

+25 basis
points

+50 basis
points

Forsmark 21,499 20,231 19,144 18,252 17,324

Oskarshamn 11,785 11,005 10,356 9,793 9,224

Ringhals 19,105 18,056 17,049 16,153 15,372

Barsebäck 4,534 4,332 4,145 3,962 3,798

Total 56,923 53,624 50,694 48,161 45,719

Source: Ortec Finance and the Debt Office

Table 16: Credit risk amounts in the event of a change in expected return of ±25

and ±50 basis points

SEK million

Reactor
owner

-50 basis
points

-25 basis
points

0 basis
points

+25 basis
points

+50 basis
points

Forsmark 9,443 7,622 5,934 4,366 2,909

Oskarshamn 8,118 7,078 6,112 5,214 4,378

Ringhals 11,562 9,793 8,150 6,622 5,200

Barsebäck 1,629 1,188 772 380 8

Total 30,752 25,681 20,968 16,582 12,495

Source: Ortec Finance and the Debt Office

THE SWEDISH NATIONAL DEBT OFFICE | Nuclear waste fees and collateral amounts

56 (72)

Glossary

Asset Liability Management (ALM): The model and analysis method used by the

Debt Office to calculate risk margins. The method involves analysing both the

liability and asset sides of a reactor owner together.

Fee asset: The present value of the future fee payments for a reactor owner.

Barsebäck Kraft AB (Barsebäck): Reactor owner with two permanently shut down

nuclear reactors (B1 and B2).

Engineering cost: The engineering-related costs before a mark-up for expected

price changes and uncertainties. Represents, according to the Swedish Nuclear

Fuel and Waste Management Company (SKB), the most likely cost development for